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INTRODUCTION 
 

THE MATTER OF HAROLD SCHWARTZ CAME FOR HEARING ON JUNE 6, 2007, BEFORE THE 
FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: GREGORY BRAYLOCK, R.Ph. (presiding); SUZANNE R. 
EASTMAN, R.Ph.; ROBERT P. GIACALONE, R.Ph.; ELIZABETH I. GREGG, R.Ph.; KEVIN J. MITCHELL, 
R.Ph.; HEATHER L. PASQUALE, R.Ph.; AND DOROTHY S. TEATER, PUBLIC MEMBER. 
 
HAROLD SCHWARTZ WAS REPRESENTED BY JULES N. KOACH.  THE STATE OF OHIO WAS 
REPRESENTED BY SALLY ANN STEUK, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL. 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 

State’s Witnesses 

None 
 
Respondent's Witness 

1. Harold Schwartz, R.Ph., Respondent 
 
State's Exhibits 

1. Notice of Opportunity For Hearing letter  [04-05-06] 
1A-1D. Procedurals 
1E. Summary Suspension/Notice of Opportunity For Hearing letter  [10-24-06] 
1F-1I. Procedurals 
2. State Board of Pharmacy Order in re Harold Schwartz, R.Ph.  [03-14-94] 
3. State Board of Pharmacy Order in re Harold Schwartz, R.Ph.  [10-03-94] 
4. Statement of Harold Schwartz  [03-10-06] 
5. Notarized Statement of Christine Kakiou  [03-14-06] 
6. Notarized Statement of Tiffany Holcomb  [03-15-06] 
7. Drug Accountability Statement at Giant Eagle for Propoxyphene Napsylate w/APAP 

100/650 mg, tablets  [07-06-06] 
8. Rx #6044765, Rx #6044766 and Rx #6044767  [11-04-05]; Rx #6045032  [11-09-05] 
9. Giant Eagle Pharmacy Incident Report  [11-09-05] 



10. Notarized Statement of Victoria Atkins, R.Ph.  [03-24-06] 
11. Rx #6048457  [01-13-06] 
12. Copy of e-mailed Giant Eagle Pharmacy Incident Report from Manager-4032, RX to Ned 

Finn  [01-20-06] 
13. Notarized Statement of Tiffany Holcomb  [03-24-06] 
14. Rx #6035401  [03-13-05]   
15. Giant Eagle Pharmacy Incident Report  [03-12-06] 
16. Rx #6044062  [10-23-05]  
17. Rx #6048041  [01-06-06] 
18. Indictment, State of Ohio vs. Harold Schwartz, Case No. CR 06 06 2100, Summit County 

Common Pleas Court  [06-11-06]; Journal Entry  [09-29-06] 
19. Hearing Stipulations for Harold Schwartz  [06-06-07] 
 
Respondent's Exhibits 
 
A. Report from Scott M. Bea, Psy.D  [05-02-07] 
B1-B7. Drug Screen Reports  [11-08-06 to 05-16-07] 
C-E. Three Reports from Scott M. Bea, Psy.D  [08-10-06 to 03-27-07] 
F. Memo from Patricia Pfander, Senior Probation Officer  [03-26-07] 
G. Affidavit of Renee A. Mills, R.Ph.  [06-02-06] 
H. Affidavit of David F. Merk, R.Ph.  [06-01-06] 
I. Giant Eagle Loss Prevention and Safety Voluntary Statement of Harold Schwartz  [03-10-06] 
J. Hearing Stipulations for Harold Schwartz  [06-06-07] 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

After having heard the testimony, observed the demeanor of the witness, considered the 
evidence, and weighed the credibility of each, and pursuant to the stipulation by the parties, 
the State Board of Pharmacy finds the following to be fact: 
 
(1) Records of the State Board of Pharmacy indicate that Harold Schwartz was originally 

licensed by the State of Ohio as a pharmacist on August 19, 1963, pursuant to 
examination and that his license was summarily suspended on October 24, 2006.  
Records further reflect that Harold Schwartz was previously disciplined by the Board 
on March 14, 1994. 

 
(2) Harold Schwartz did, on or about the following dates, with purpose to deprive, 

knowingly obtain or exert control over dangerous drugs, the property of Giant Eagle, 
beyond the express or implied consent of the owner, to wit; on February 22, 2006, 
February 24, 2006, and on March 4, 2006, and on various other dates, Harold 
Schwartz admittedly stole dangerous drugs.  Harold Schwartz was observed stealing 
Darvocet-N 100 mg, and Harold Schwartz admitted to stealing approximately 50 
ibuprofen 800 mg and approximately 30 Darvocet-N 100 mg over a three-month time 
period.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2913.02 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(3) Harold Schwartz did, on or about November 4, 2005, misbrand a drug, to wit: when 

Harold Schwartz received a prescription for Metrogel 1%, Rx #6044766, he dispensed 
MetroGel 0.75%, which had not been specifically prescribed by the physician.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Section 3715.52(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(4) Harold Schwartz did, on or about January 13, 2006, prior to dispensing Rx #6048457, 

fail to review the patient profile in order to conduct prospective drug utilization 
review, to wit: Harold Schwartz failed to review the patient profile for drug-allergy 



interaction.  Specifically, though the computer indicated an allergy to sulfa, Harold 
Schwartz failed to recognize it and over-rode the computer flag.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Rule 4729-5-20 of the Ohio Administrative Code. 

 
(5) Harold Schwartz did, on or about February 10, 2006, misbrand a drug, to wit: when 

Harold Schwartz received a prescription for verapamil ER 180 mg, Rx #6042399, 
Harold Schwartz dispensed furosemide 40 mg, which had not been specifically 
prescribed by the physician.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 3715.52(A)(2) of 
the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(6) Harold Schwartz did, on or about February 14, 2006, misbrand a drug, to wit: when 

Harold Schwartz received prescriptions for folic acid 1 mg, Rx #6044062, and for 
fluoxetine 10 mg, Rx #6048041, Harold Schwartz dispensed each drug to the wrong 
patient (prescription number), which had not been specifically prescribed by the 
physician.  The patients were mother and son.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 
3715.52(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(7) Harold Schwartz did, on or about numerous occasions in 2005 and 2006, engage in 

unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy, to wit: Harold Schwartz has been 
observed while practicing pharmacy to yell, curse, pound his fists on the pharmacy 
counter, slam down the phone, be short-tempered and rude to both pharmacy staff 
and patients.  Such conduct, indicates that Harold Schwartz is guilty of unprofessional 
conduct in the practice of pharmacy within the meaning of Section 4729.16 of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(8) On or about September 26, 2006, Harold Schwartz pled guilty to (3) three counts of 

Theft of Drugs, felonies of the fourth degree, under Section 2913.02 (A)(1) of the 
Ohio Revised Code.  Harold Schwartz was granted Intervention in Lieu of Conviction.  
State of Ohio vs. Harold Schwartz, Case No. 06 06 2100, Summit County Common 
Pleas Court. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
(1) The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (2) and (8) of the Findings 
of Fact constitute being guilty of a felony and gross immorality as provided in Division 
(A)(1) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(2) The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (2) through (7) of the Find-
ings of Fact constitute being guilty of dishonesty and unprofessional conduct in the 
practice of pharmacy as provided in Division (A)(2) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 
 

DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 

Pursuant to Section 3719.121 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby 
removes the Summary Suspension Order issued to Harold Schwartz on October 24, 2006. 
 
Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, and after consideration of the record 
as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby adjudicates the matter of Harold Schwartz as 
follows: 
 

(A) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set forth above, the 
State Board of Pharmacy hereby suspends for two years the pharmacist identification 



card, No. 03-2-08013, held by Harold Schwartz effective as of the date of the mailing 
of this Order.  Further, the Board suspends the suspension and places Harold Schwartz 
on probation for five years with the following conditions: 
 

(1) The State Board of Pharmacy hereby declares that Harold Schwartz’s phar-
macist identification card is not in good standing and thereby denies the privi-
lege of being a preceptor and training pharmacy interns pursuant to paragraph 
(D)(1) of Rule 4729-3-01 of the Ohio Administrative Code. 
 
(2) Harold Schwartz may not serve as a responsible pharmacist. 
 
(3) Harold Schwartz must not violate the drug laws of Ohio, any other state, or 
the federal government. 
 
(4) Harold Schwartz must abide by the rules of the State Board of Pharmacy. 
 
(5) Harold Schwartz must comply with the terms of this Order. 
 
(6) Harold Schwartz’s license is deemed not in good standing until successful 
completion of the probationary period. 
 
(7) Any violation of probation may result in a Board hearing to consider alterna-
tive or additional sanctions under Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 

(B) Harold Schwartz may not work in a pharmacy more than eight hours per day and a 
maximum of 40 hours per week. 
 
(C) Any violation of probation may result in a Board hearing to consider alternative or 
additional sanctions under Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
Harold Schwartz is hereby advised that the Board may at any time revoke probation for cause, 
modify the conditions of probation, and reduce or extend the period of probation.  At any 
time during this period of probation, the Board may revoke probation for a violation occurring 
during the probation period. 

 
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY (Aye-6/Nay-0). 

MOTION CARRIED. 

SO ORDERED. 
 

It is hereby certified by this Board that the above language is a copy of the Order entered 
upon its journal in this case. 
 
Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code authorizes an appeal from this Order.  An order that 
denied admission to an examination, or denied the issuance or renewal of a license or 
registration, or revoked or suspended a license, may be appealed to the court of common 
pleas in the Ohio county of your place of business or in your Ohio county of residence.  Any 
other order may be appealed to the Court of Common Pleas of Franklin County, Ohio. 
 
Such an appeal, setting forth the order appealed from and the grounds of the appeal, must be 
commenced by the filing of the ORIGINAL Notice of Appeal with the State Board of Pharmacy 



and a copy with the appropriate court within fifteen (15) days after the mailing of this Order 
and in accordance with the requirements of Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
 

BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
 
ORDER MAILED & EFFECTIVE:  July 12, 2007  

 
 

By:   
 William T. Winsley, M.S., R.Ph., Executive Director 
 
WTW/lf 
 
CERTIFIED MAIL/Return Receipt 
7004 2510 0006 9804 1799 
 
c:   Sally Ann Steuk, Assistant Attorney General 
 Jules N. Koach, Attorney for Respondent; Monroe & Zucco; 1525 Leader Building; 

 Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1444 
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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 

(Docket No. D-940725-003) 
 

In The Matter Of: 
 

HAROLD SCHWARTZ, R.Ph. 
1958 Camberly Drive 

Lyndhurst, Ohio 44124 
(R.Ph. No. 03-2-08013) 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 
THE MATTER OF HAROLD SCHWARTZ CAME TO HEARING ON SEPTEMBER 29, 1994, 
BEFORE THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: RUTH A. PLANT, R.Ph. 
(presiding); ROBERT B. CAVENDISH, R.Ph.; JOHN L. HANNA, R.Ph.; PAUL F. LAMPING, 
R.Ph.; AMONTE B. LITTLEJOHN, R.Ph.; JOSEPH J. MASLAK, R.Ph.; WAYNE C. MILLER, 
R.Ph.; SUZANNE L. NEUBER, R.Ph.; AND NICHOLAS R. REPKE, PUBLIC MEMBER. 
 
HAROLD SCHWARTZ WAS REPRESENTED BY JULES N. KOACH, AND THE STATE OF 
OHIO WAS REPRESENTED BY ANNE BERRY STRAIT, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL. 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 
 

(A) Testimony 
 
 State's Witnesses: 
 
(1) Frank J. Bodi, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
 
 Respondent's Witnesses: 
 
(1) Harold Schwartz, Respondent 
 
(B) Exhibits 
 
 State's Exhibits: 
 
(1) Exhibit 1 - Order of the State Board of Pharmacy, Docket No. D-930916-020, in the 

matter of Harold Schwartz dated March 14, 1992. 
(2) Exhibit 2 - Hearing Request letter dated July 18, 1994, with attachments as follows: 

Petition for Hearing upon Question of Reinstatement of License to Practice Phar-
macy dated July 18, 1994; a Brief prepared by Jules N. Koach; and letter from Judith 
McVicker dated July 15, 1994. 



(3) Exhibit 3 - Hearing Schedule letter dated July 25, 1994. 
(4) Exhibit 4 - Hearing Schedule letter dated August 31, 1994. 
 
 Respondent's Exhibits: 
 
(1) Five-page Hearing Brief of Harold Schwartz, R.Ph., received September 27, 1994, in 

the Board office. 
(2) Exhibit A - Copy of Petition for Hearing upon Question of Reinstatement of License 

to Practice Pharmacy dated July 18, 1994 and attached copy of a Brief prepared by 
Jules N. Koach. 

(3) Exhibit A1 - Copy of Letter from Judith McVicker dated July 15, 1994. 
(4) Exhibit B - Edwin Shaw Hospital Treatment Contract of Harold Schwartz dated May 

18, 1994. 
(5) Exhibit C -  Copy of Certificate of Achievement of Harold Schwartz dated December 

28, 1993. 
(6) Exhibit D - Four-page Affidavit of Judith McVicker in the matter of Harold Schwartz 

dated September 26, 1994, and attached copy of Edwin Shaw Hospital Treatment 
Contract of Harold Schwartz dated May 18, 1994. 

(7) Exhibit E - Three-page Affidavit of Charles R. Kent in the matter of Harold Schwartz 
dated September 27, 1994. 

(8) Exhibit F - Four-page Affidavit of June E. Van Nostran in the matter of Harold 
Schwartz dated September 27, 1994. 

(9) Exhibit G - Copy of urine drug screen results of Harold Schwartz dated December 1, 
1993. 

(10) Exhibit G1 - Copy of urine drug screen results of Harold Schwartz dated December 
16, 1993. 

(11) Exhibit G2 - Copy of urine drug screen results of Harold Schwartz dated January 27, 
1994. 

(12) Exhibit G3 - Copy of urine drug screen results of Harold Schwartz dated February 
11, 1994. 

(13) Exhibit G4 - Copy of urine drug screen results of Harold Schwartz dated April 1, 
1994. 

(14) Exhibit G5 - Copy of urine drug screen results of Harold Schwartz dated May 4, 
1994. 

(15) Exhibit G6 - Copy of urine drug screen results of Harold Schwartz dated May 27, 
1994. 

(16) Exhibit G7 - Copy of urine drug screen results of Harold Schwartz dated June 30, 
1994. 

(17) Exhibit G8 - Copy of urine drug screen results of Harold Schwartz dated July 26, 
1994. 

(18) Exhibit G9 - Copy of urine drug screen results of Harold Schwartz dated August 27, 
1994. 

(19) Exhibit H - Copies of six continuing pharmaceutical education participation certifi-
cates of Harold Schwartz dated from November 2, 1993, through July 5, 1994. 

(20) Exhibit I - Fifteen-page copy of NA/AA meeting attendance verification sheets of Hal 
Schwartz dated from November 19, 1993, through September 25, 1994. 

(21)  
(22)  
(23) Exhibit L - Two-page copy of Pharmacists Rehabilitation Organization, Inc., Impaired 

Pharmacist's Contract of Harold Schwartz dated September 27, 1993. 



FINDING OF FACT 
 
After having heard the testimony, considered the evidence, observed the demeanor 
of the witnesses, and weighed their credibility, the State Board of Pharmacy finds 
the following to be fact: 
 

(1) Harold Schwartz has fulfilled the requirements of and is in compliance with the 
Order of the Board, Docket No. D-930916-020, dated March 14, 1994. 

 
ACTION OF THE BOARD 

 
The State Board of Pharmacy hereby approves the reinstatement of Harold 
Schwartz’s pharmacist identification card to practice pharmacy in the state of Ohio 
and places him on probation for five years, with the following conditions: 
 

(A) Harold Schwartz must provide evidence that he has entered into a new contract 
with the Pharmacists Rehabilitation Organization, Inc. for a period of not less than 
five years.  The contract must provide that: 
 
(1) random, observed urine screens shall be conducted at least every three 

months.  The urine drug screens must include reporting of specific gravity; 

(2) regular attendance, a minimum of three times per week, at an Alcoholics 
Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, and/or similar support group meeting is 
required during outpatient treatment and/or during aftercare; 

(3) the intervener/sponsor shall provide copies of all urine screens to the Ohio 
Board of Pharmacy in a timely fashion; and 

(4) the program shall immediately report to the Ohio Board of Pharmacy any vio-
lations of the contract and/or lack of cooperation. 

 
(B) Harold Schwartz must submit a copy of the contract to the Board as soon as it has 

been agreed to by the program. 
 
(C) Harold Schwartz must submit quarterly progress reports to the Board that include: 

(1) The written report and documentation provided by the treatment program 
pursuant to the contract, and 

(2) a written description of his/her progress towards recovery and what he/she 
has been doing during the previous three months. 

 
(D) Other terms of probation are as follows: 

(1) Harold Schwartz must abide by the contract from the treatment provider and 
any violation must be reported to the Board immediately. 

(2) Harold Schwartz must not violate the drug laws of the state of Ohio, any other 
state, or the federal government. 

(3) Harold Schwartz must abide by the rules of the Ohio State Board of Pharmacy. 

(4) Harold Schwartz must comply with the terms of this Order.  Harold Schwartz is 
hereby advised that the Board may at any time revoke probation for cause, 
modify the conditions of probation, and reduce or extend the period of 
probation.  At any time during this period of probation, the Board may revoke 
probation for a violation occurring during the probation period. 



Pursuant to paragraph (D)(1) of Rule 4729-3-01 of the Ohio Administrative Code, 
the State Board of Pharmacy hereby declares that Harold Schwartz’s pharmacist 
identification card is not in good standing and thereby denies the privilege of being 
a preceptor and training pharmacy interns for five years. 
 
The Board further stipulates that Harold Schwartz may not serve as a responsible 
pharmacist for five years. 
 
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY. 
 
MOTION CARRIED. 
 
SO ORDERED. 
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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 

(Docket No. D-930916-020) 
 

In The Matter Of: 
 

HAROLD SCHWARTZ, R.Ph. 
1958 Camberly Drive 

Lyndhurst, Ohio 44124 
(R.Ph. No. 03-2-08013) 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 
THE MATTER OF HAROLD SCHWARTZ CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION ON JANUARY 
27, 1994, BY THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: JOSEPH R. SABINO, R.Ph. 
(presiding); ROBERT B. CAVENDISH, R.Ph.; PAUL F. LAMPING, R.Ph.; WAYNE C. 
MILLER, R.Ph.; SUZANNE L. NEUBER, R.Ph.; RUTH A. PLANT, R.Ph.; AND NICHOLAS R. 
REPKE, PUBLIC MEMBER, AS A RESULT OF THE ORDER SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD BY 
HEARING OFFICER AND BOARD MEMBER RUTH PLANT FOR APPROVAL AND CONFIR-
MATION.  FOLLOWING CONSIDERATION OF THE ORDER, THE TRANSCRIPT OF THE 
HEARING HELD NOVEMBER 17, 1993, AND EVIDENCE ADDUCED AT THE HEARING, 
MOTIONS WERE MADE AND RECORDED THAT THE FOLLOWING ORDER BE ADOPTED: 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 
 
(A) Testimony 
 
State's Witnesses: 
 

(1) Robert Graf, Jr., Medic Drug, Loss Prevention 
(2) Frank J. Bodi, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 

 
Respondent's Witnesses: 
 

(1) Charles R. Kent, Pharmacists Rehabilitation Organization, Inc. 
(2) Patricia Slevey, Edwin Shaw Hospital 
(3) Harold Schwartz, Respondent 

 
(B) Exhibits 
 
State's Exhibits: 
 

(1) Exhibit 1 - Summary Suspension Order/Notice of Opportunity letter dated 
September 15, 1993. 



(2) Exhibit 1A - Two-page Hearing Request letter dated September 30, 1993, with three 
attachments as follows: Request for Order regarding the location of Harold 
Schwartz's hearing; Request for Order limiting the scope of issues in the matter of 
Harold Schwartz's hearing; and seven-page Memorandum regarding Harold 
Schwartz, all items prepared by Jules N. Koach of Monroe & Zucco. 

(3) Exhibit 1B - Two-page Hearing Schedule letter dated October 7, 1993. 
(4) Exhibit 1C - Request for Immediate Hearing letter dated October 18, 1993, with two 

attachments as follows: Request for Order regarding an immediate hearing in the 
matter of Harold Schwartz; and three-page Memorandum regarding Harold 
Schwartz, all items prepared by Jules N. Koach of Monroe & Zucco. 

(5) Exhibit 1D - Hearing Schedule letter dated October 22, 1993. 
(6) Exhibit 2 - Pharmacist File Front Sheet of Harold Schwartz showing original date of 

registration as August 19, 1963; and Renewal Application for Pharmacist License, 
No. 03-2-08013, for a license to practice pharmacy in Ohio from September 15, 
1993, to September 15, 1994, of Harold Schwartz dated August 9, 1993. 

(7) Exhibit 3 - Renewal Application for DDD License, No. 02-472650, for a Terminal 
Distributor of Dangerous Drugs License from January 1, 1993, to December 31, 
1993, of Medic Drug, Inc., signed and dated by Harold Schwartz on November 13, 
1992; Notification of Change of Responsible Person form of Medic Drug, Terminal 
Distributor License No. 02-472650, showing Harold Schwartz as Responsible 
Pharmacist, effective October 20, 1992; and Notification of Change of Responsible 
Person form of Medic Drug #161, Terminal Distributor License No. 02-472650, 
showing Edward Chessar as Responsible Pharmacist, effective June 29, 1993. 

(8) Exhibit 4 - VHS video cassette recording of ten pre-recorded incidents involving 
Harold Schwartz at Medic Drug #161: two incidents on June 12, 1993, two incidents 
on June 15, 1993, and six incidents on May 31, 1993. 

(9) Exhibit 5 - Copy of handwritten statement of Harold Schwartz signed and witnessed 
on June 28, 1993. 

(10)  
(11)  
(12)  
 
 Respondent's Exhibits: 
 
(1) Five-page Hearing Memorandum in Re: Harold Schwartz, R.Ph., received November 

17, 1993. 
(2) Exhibit A - Four-page Affidavit of Manuel Wolf, signed and notarized on November 

15, 1993. 
(3) Exhibit A1 - Copy of Ohio Driver License of Harold Schwartz; and two-page copy of 

Solon Urgent Care, Inc., Urinalysis Drug Screen of Harold Schwartz dated July 31, 
1993. 

(4) Exhibit A2 - Copy of Ohio Driver License of Harold Schwartz; and two-page copy of 
Solon Urgent Care, Inc., Urinalysis Drug Screen of Harold Schwartz dated September 
7, 1993. 

(5) Exhibit B - Two-page Affidavit of Bruce T. Cohn, M.D. signed and notarized on 
November 15, 1993. 

(6) Exhibit B1 - Three-page copy of letter from Bruce T. Cohn, M.D. signed and 
notarized on November 12, 1993. 

(7) Exhibit B2 - Nine-page copy of Curriculum Vitae of Bruce T. Cohn, M.D. 
(8) Exhibit C - Two-page copy of Pharmacists Rehabilitation Organization, Inc., 

Impaired Pharmacist's Contract of Harold Schwartz dated September 27, 1993. 
(9) Exhibit D - Copy of Certificate from Ohio Credentialing Board for Chemical 

Dependency Professionals of Patricia A. Slevey dated April 6, 1990. 



(10) Exhibit E - Copy of Certificate from the NAADAC Certification Commission of 
Patricia Slevey dated June 30, 1991. 

(11) Exhibit F - Letter from Patricia Slevey dated September 27, 1993. 
(12) Exhibit G - Two-page letter from Patricia Slevey dated October 8, 1993. 
(13) Exhibit H - Two-page copy of Edwin Shaw Hospital Discharge Summary of Harold 

Schwartz, discharged on October 8, 1993. 
(14) Exhibit I - Letter from Judy McVicker dated October 13, 1993. 
(15) Exhibit J - Letter from Judy McVicker dated November 2, 1993. 
(16) Exhibit K - Edwin Shaw Hospital Certificate of Achievement of Harold Schwartz 

dated October 8, 1993. 
(17) Exhibit L - Two-page Alcoholics and Narcotics Anonymous Weekly Log sheet of Hal 

Schwartz dated from October 10, 1993, to November 10, 1993. 
(18)   
(19) Exhibit N - Copies of six Edwin Shaw Hospital Laboratory Urine Drug Screen 

Requests of patient Harold Schwartz dated as follows: September 20, 1993; 
September 24, 1993; September 28, 1993; October 1, 1993; October 5, 1993; and 
October 8, 1993. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
(1)  
 
(2)  
 
(3)  
 
(4)  
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

(1) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 
concludes that the conduct set forth in paragraphs (2) through (4) of the Findings 
of Fact constitute Harold Schwartz being guilty of dishonesty and unprofessional 
conduct in the practice of pharmacy as provided in Division (A)(2) of Section 
4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(2) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 

concludes that the conduct set forth in paragraph (2) of the Findings of Fact 
constitutes Harold Schwartz being addicted to or abusing liquor or drugs or 
impaired physically or mentally to such a degree as to render him unfit to practice 
pharmacy as provided in Division (A)(3) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 
 

ACTION OF THE BOARD 
 
Pursuant to Section 3719.121 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Summary Suspension 
Order issued September 15, 1993, is removed. 
 
Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of Pharmacy 
takes the following actions in the matter of Harold Schwartz: 
 
(A) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set forth above, 

the State Board of Pharmacy hereby suspends the pharmacist identification 



card held by Harold Schwartz, No. 03-2-08013, indefinitely and such 
suspension is effective as of the date of the mailing of this Order.  During such 
period of suspension, Harold Schwartz shall not engage in the practice of 
pharmacy, as defined by Section 4729.02 of the Ohio Revised Code, and shall 
not be employed to work in, and shall not work in, that part or parts of any 
place of business, or hospital or other institution licensed by the Board of 
Pharmacy, where the profession of pharmacy is practiced, or where 
prescriptions are filled, or where drugs, dangerous drugs, or poisons are 
compounded, sold, offered or displayed for sale, dispensed, or distributed to 
the public. 

 
(B) Twelve months after the date of the mailing of the Summary Suspension 

Order, to wit: September 15, 1994, the Board will consider any petition filed by 
Harold Schwartz for a hearing, pursuant to Revised Code Chapter 119., upon 
the question of the reinstatement of his license to practice pharmacy in Ohio.  
The Board will consider the reinstatement of the license only if the following 
conditions have been met: 

 
(1) Harold Schwartz must enter into a new contract, from the effective date 

of this Order, with a certified Ohio Department of Alcohol and Drug 
Addiction Services (ODADAS) treatment program acceptable to the Board, 
for a period of not less than twelve months and, upon signing, submit a 
copy of the contract to the Board office.  The contract must provide that: 
(a) random observed urine screens shall be conducted at least every 

three months; 
 
(b) regular attendance at an Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics 

Anonymous, and/or similar support group meetings, and at 
meetings of a professional support group, is required during 
outpatient treatment and/or during aftercare, as determined by the 
treatment provider; 

 
(c) the intervener shall provide copies of all urine screens to the Board 

of Pharmacy in a timely fashion; and 
 
(d) the program shall immediately report to the Board of Pharmacy any 

violations of the contract. 
 

(2) Harold Schwartz must provide, at the time of petitioning the Board for 
reinstatement, written documentation from his treatment provider 
regarding compliance with the program pursuant to the contract. 

 
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY. 
 
MOTION CARRIED. 
 
SO ORDERED. 

 
 


